
 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 30th November, 2023 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor W Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Allen 
Councillor Finn 
Councillor Kenny 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Wood 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
 
Any person or o
[...]
nd forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

2023 2024 

29 June 8 February 

17 August 4 April  

19 October  

30 November  
 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
October 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   PROJECT FUSION UPDATE  
(Pages 5 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Panel to discuss developments relating to 
Project Fusion, the programme of work to create a single new NHS Trust to provide 
community, mental health and learning disability services across Hampshire and the 
Isle of Wight. 
 

8   ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION  
(Pages 23 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider and challenge 
the appended information from the Executive Director – Wellbeing and Housing. 
 



 

 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 45 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 22 November 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR  
  
 



 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors W Payne (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Allen, Finn, Kenny, 
Noon and Wood 
 

 
 

13. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Allen declared that his wife was employed as a Nurse at Solent 
Health NHS Trust. 
 
Councillor Finn declared that she was employed as a Mental Health Social 
Worker for NHS Professionals at Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and 
her husband was a Trustee of Solent Mental Health Service.  
 
Councillor Kenny declared that she was a Member of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, and her husband was a Governor of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 
The Panel noted the declarations of interest and considered that it did not 
present a conflict of interest in the items on the agenda.  
  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen, Councillor Finn, and Councillor Kenny, would 
be involved the discussion of the items on the agenda.  

 
 
 

14. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that the next meeting of the Panel had been moved forward to the 30 
November 2023 due to the relevant officers for the planned agenda items not being 
able to attend on the 7 December. 
 
 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 17 August 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 

16. PROPOSALS TO REDESIGN INPATIENT OLDER PERSONS MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES – UPDATE FOLLOWING ENGAGEMENT  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which provided an update 
following engagement that enabled the Panel to formally respond to the proposals to 
redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health Services. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 7 - 
 

Councillor Barbour; James House, Managing Director, Southampton Place, Hampshire 
& Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board; Tom Westbury, Associate Director of 
Communications, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust; Ron Shields, Chief 
Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust; and Councillor Fielker, Cabinet 
Member for Adults, Health, and Housing were in attendance and, with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 Originally there were 46 beds allocated for organic dementia patients across the 
county, but the service had not required more than 32 beds to be used at any 
one time. 

 For patients who had to be accommodated away from their home district 
arrangements are made to enable the family to travel to those wards to support 
their loved ones. 

 All affected staff would be redeployed, there were a number of vacancies across 
Mental Health Services in Southampton and across the county. 

 The proposals were developed by a working group that included patients’ 
families and carers as well as staff and managers. 

 The aspiration for the service was to focus on crisis intervention and wrap 
around care in the community to prevent a patients needs escalating to require 
hospital inpatient care. 

 The consultation also identified a need to improve access to information for 
families from the point of diagnosis and the service planned to continue to 
consult with families of dementia patients. 

 
 
RESOLVED That the Panel’s response to the proposals to redesign inpatient older 
persons mental health services would be sent to Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust by the end of week commencing 23rd October. 
 
 
 

17. PLANNING FOR WINTER PRESSURES IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
Board which provided an update on how the NHS was planning ahead of winter 
pressures on urgent care services in Southampton.   
 
James House, Managing Director, Southampton Place, Hampshire & Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board; Joe Teape, Chief Operating Officer, University Hospital 
Southampton (UHS); and Clare Edgar, Executive Director Wellbeing and Housing, 
Southampton City Council, were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 UHS was, when considering key indicators, a high performing hospital.  

 Demand for urgent and primary care had remained significantly high and there 
was limited scope to redirect additional resources to increase capacity at UHS. 

 The waiting list for elective procedures had significantly increased over the last 
three years and had grown since the Panel considered the issue in February 
2023. 

Page 2



 

- 8 - 
 

 ‘Same Day’ Response Pathways were being established so that where local 
surgeries couldn’t accommodate a request GPs could refer people who needed 
a same day response directly to the service in order to prevent that patient from 
presenting at the Accident and Emergency department later on. 

 There was increased use of ‘Virtual Wards’ and ‘Digital Monitoring’ where there 
were medical grounds that benefited the patient. 

 The ongoing industrial action of health care professionals was not having a direct 
impact on urgent care as staff were stepping in to cover gaps, however it was 
having an impact on ongoing primary care and elective surgery. 

 
RESOLVED   

1) That University Hospital Southampton and the City Council would continue to work 
together to improve performance with regards to delayed discharge and a progress 
report would be provided to the Panel in the new year.  

2) That, to enable ongoing oversight, the performance report that was presented at 
each meeting of the UHS Trust Board would be circulated to the Panel. 

 
 
 

18. DENTISTRY COMMISSIONING IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
Board which provided and update on dentistry provision in Southampton. 
 
Simon Cooper, Director of Pharmacy, Optometry and Dentistry, Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Integrated Care Board; Jo Hannigan, Patient Involvement; 
and Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 Preventative activity to encourage better oral health practice. 

 The challenges created by the national contract. 

 Opportunities to develop additional services targeted at areas where need was 
highest. 

 Fluoridation in the water supply to improve oral health. 
 
RESOLVED   

1) That, if available, data would be provided to the Panel on children accessing NHS 
dentistry in Southampton. 

2) That support would be provided to primary schools to encourage better oral health 
practises in Southampton. 

3) That the Administration would seek clarification from the Government with regards to 
the current policy position relating to water fluoridation and the processes that would 
need to be followed to enact this measure.  

4) That it be noted that, as a catalyst to improving dental health outcomes in the city, 
the Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel supports calls to reform the 
existing NHS Dental Contract.  

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

- 9 - 
 

19. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all requested information had been provided and circulated to the 
Panel and that no further action was needed on the Health and Leisure 
recommendations. 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: PROJECT FUSION UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 30 NOVEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Resources 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the 1 September 2022 meeting the Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (HOSP) requested updates at key milestones of Project Fusion, the programme 
of work to create a single new NHS Trust to provide community, mental health and 
learning disability services across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 

The Full Business Case has been approved by Boards of each provider Trust 
involved at a joint meeting on 13 November 2023, and will now be shared with NHS 
England for review. Therefore, at this key milestone, attached as Appendix 1 is an 
update on Project Fusion. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the appended information relating to 
Project Fusion and discusses developments with the invited NHS 
representatives. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the proposals to create a single new NHS 
Trust to provide community, mental health and learning disability services 
across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight (HIOW). 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. At the 1 September 2022 meeting of the HOSP, the Panel considered the 
findings from an independent review of community and mental health 
services in HIOW.  A key recommendation from the review was that a new 
Trust should be created for all community, mental he
[...]
 Care 
Board. 

• The appointment of designate Non-Executive Directors from the current organisations 
to take up roles on the Board of the new Trust. 

• Ongoing collaborative working across all clinical teams to identify best practice and 
opportunities to develop and improve services in the new organisation. 

• Detailed and ongoing integration planning to prepare for the organisations to come 
together, ensuring safe, continuous delivery of care with the minimum of disruption. 

• Engagement with communities, users, staff and partners to seek views about key 
elements of the new Trust (including vision, values, strategic objectives, clinical strategy, 
operating model and naming options). 

• The name of the new Trust has been developed and approved by NHS England following 
extensive engagement. The new organisation will be called: Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust. 

• A comprehensive Full Business Case has been approved by Boards of each provider Trust 
involved at a joint meeting on 13 November, and will now be shared with NHS England 
for review. The Full Business Case describes in detail the case for change, benefits, and 
the work required to bring the Trusts together. A summary of this document is enclosed 
with this paper. 
 

The executive director structure for the new Trust has been established and the aim is to have 

appointed designate executive directors for the new organisation during the weeks ahead. A clinical 

strategy setting out the key principles that will underpin the way services operate in the new Trust is 

also in development, following engagement with a wide range of clinicians and stakeholders, and 

will be published later in November. 

Communications and engagement with patients, carers, staff, communities and partners is ongoing 

and will continue to April 2024 and beyond. Currently engagement is taking place to gather further 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



views to help inform how services co
[...]
l also reduce duplication. This will save 
money that we can reinvest in services.

We are ambitious about the future and about what we can achieve by working 
together, building on the strengths of each of our existing organisations. Our plans 
have been developed with considerable input from staff, patient groups and partner 
organisations. A key priority is to deepen our collaboration with people who use our 
services and with our partners to improve the health and wellbeing of the communities 
we serve. 

The new Trust will be called Hampshire and Isle of Wight Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust and will provide community, mental health and learning disability services to 
adults and children across all areas of Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and Isle 
of Wight. The Trust will have an annual budget of approximately £800m and employ 
12,500 people.

This document summarises the proposals. It describes why change is needed, what we 
want to achieve, and what happens next. 

P
age 12



Summary of our plan to bring together NHS Community, Mental Health and Learning Disability Services in Hampshire and Isle of Wight

3

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and Solent NHS Trust provide a 
wide range of NHS physical health, mental health and learning disability 
services to people in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. Southern Health 
also provides highly specialist services, such as forensic mental health 
services, for people living beyond Hampshire and the Isle of WIght. All of 
the services provided by Southern Health and Solent will come together 
into the new Trust.

Isle of Wight NHS Trust currently provides hospital, ambulance, 
community, mental health and learning disability services for the Isle 
of Wight. Our plans propose that Isle of Wight NHS Trust will continue 
to provide hospital and ambulance services for Isle of Wight residents, 
working closely with Portsmouth Hospitals University NHS Trust. The 
community, mental health and learning disability services delivered by 
Isle of Wight NHS Trust will come together with those of Southern Health 
and Solent in the new Trust on 1 April 2024. 

Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust provides mental health services 
for children and young people (known as CAMHS) in Hampshire. These 
services will transfer to the new Trust. Sussex Partnership will continue to 
provide a comprehensive range of mental health services for adults and 
children in the Sussex area.

The proposals mean that Hampshire and Isle of Wight Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust will provide community, mental health and learning 
disability services for adults and children across all areas of Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight. It will provide an extensive range of services to support 
people’s physical and mental wellbeing, delivering them – as now - in 
people’s homes, in schools, GP surgeries, health clinics and care homes, as 
well as in community hospitals and specialist hospitals across Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight. 

The range of services provided includes:

As well as delivering care and treatment, these services play an important 
role in preventing ill health and addressing health inequalities, working 
in partnership with GPs, hospitals, local authorities, other health and care 
organisations and the voluntary sector.

Project Fusion: Our plan

Which services are involved in this change?

Adult mental 
health 
services 
including

Services 
for children 
and families 
including

Physical 
health 
services 
including

Primary Care

Learning disability

• Adult and older people’s inpatient wards and Places of safety.
• Community and Crisis Support Teams, Crisis house and crisis alternatives.
• Low and medium secure services for adults including a learning disability unit.
• Eating disorders, early intervention in psychosis, gambling and stalking 

support.
• NHS talking therapies Acute hospital psychiatric liaison and mental health 

NHS 111. 

• Child and adolescent mental health services, including
[...]
us on  
project@fusion.hiow.nhs.uk or visit www.fusion.hiow.nhs.uk

What happens next?

Project Fusion: Our plan

P
age 21



Summary of our plan to bring together NHS Community, Mental Health and Learning Disability Services in Hampshire and Isle of Wight

12

Get involved
If you would like to get involved or find out more about 
improvement opportunities to help us deliver this strategy, 
please visit our website and register your interest.

www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/contact-us/get-involved

@SouthernHealthNHS

@Southern_NHSFT

@SouthernHealth_NHSFT

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust

Bringing together 
community, 
mental health 
and learning 
disability services

This information is available in  
other formats and languages  

including large print. 
Please contact project@fusion.hiow.nhs.uk

P
age 22



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PERFORMANCE AND 
TRANSFORMATION 

DATE OF DECISION: 30 NOVEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Resources 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the request of the Chair, the Executive Director – Wellbeing and Housing has, 
provided the Panel with an update on the performance of Southampton City Council’s 
adult social care services, the current financial position of the service and the service 
transformation programme - “Ambitious Futures”.  This information is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the appended information 
from the Executive Director – Wellbeing and Housing. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the performance of Southampton City 
Council’s adult social care services. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Attached as Appendix 1 is a presentation providing the Panel with details 
relating to: 

 The performance of Adult Social Care Services 

 The service transformation programme 

 Financial savings and efficiencies 

 CQC Self-Assessment. 

4. The Panel are requested to use the appended information to scrutinise the 
Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing and the invited officers who 
will be in attendance. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. Not applicable 

Property/Other 

6.  Not applicable 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty for local authorities to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in 
Part1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The management of risk at it relates to performance is a key consideration for 
the Council risk register, internal audit and ASC quality assurance. Scrutiny at 
this panel also provides further assurance. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Adult Social Care performance and transformation update 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 
[...]
Red ↑
ICU - System Redesign 1.64  1.74  0.10 A 0.10 A 0.00    Red -

Total Wellbeing & Housing 90.19  94.03  3.84 A 4.08 A 0.24 F Red ↑

 

P
age 41



CQC Self Assessment

P
age 42



CQC Action Plan 

Practice and Process  

• Safeguarding peer review
• DoLs action plan to improve 

performance 
• IAG improvements, training for 

practitioners and external 
stakeholders in January

• Carers support improvements
• Performance dashboard developed, 

Improvement Group 
• Practice quality assurance – audits, 

operational procedures developed and 
in place, care act training 
implemented

• Direct payments project 

Strategy and Policy

• Adult social care strategy

• Workforce development plan

• Charging policy

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

DATE OF DECISION: 30 NOVEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Resources 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP).  It also 
contains a summary of action taken in response t
[...]
Contract.  

  

  

P
age 48



Councillor Warwick Payne 
C/O Mark Pirnie, Democratic Services 
Southampton City Council 
Civic Centre 
Southampton  
SO14 7LY 

 

 

Switchboard 023 8083 3000   www.southampton.gov.uk 
 

Direct dial:  023 8083 3886  
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk   Date: 27 October 2023 
 
Ron Shields 
Chief Executive 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Email sent to: ron.shields@southernhealth.nhs.uk  
 
Dear Ron, 
 
Proposals to redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health (OPMH) Services 
 
The Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel welcomes the opportunity to formally 
respond to the proposals to redesign inpatient OPMH services, particularly those relating to 
Western Community Hospital in Southampton. 
 
At the June and October meetings in which the proposals have been considered, the Panel 
have expressed concerns about the loss of the organic dementia ward from the city, 
recognising the value of the amenity and the expected increase in demand for dementia 
services moving forward. 
 
The Panel recognises that the service is specialist and operates on a wider footprint than 
just a city-level and that Southern Health needs to ensure that the most appropriate inpatient 
older people’s mental health services are provided to support the whole population of 
Hampshire. 
 
We are encouraged by the planned upgrade of the facilities at Western Community Hospital 
to meet the needs of older people with a functional illness. This will better support patients 
with these needs for which we understand there is greater demand within the city. 
 
The Panel also understands that, due to the recent refurbishment of organic dementia wards 
at both Parklands Hospital in Basingstoke and Gosport War Memorial Hospital, 
Southampton residents with organic mental health needs requiring an inpatient stay could 
receive an improved experience from that currently offered within Beaulieu Ward if the 
proposals are implemented. 
 
You will und
[...]
ns and the Panel does not intend to scrutinise the proposals any further at this 
stage, but we may choose to review the implementation and the impact of the proposals at a 
future meeting, especially if the transport support which has been promised does not prove 
to meet the expectations and needs of patients and their loved ones. 
 
In conclusion, we are happy to keep working with the Trust to ensure steps are being taken 
to improve outcomes along with the patient experience and quality of services. I believe we 
share a combined goal to ensure Southampton residents receive the best care possible, and 
we want to be part of that journey with you going forward. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

Cllr Warwick Payne 
Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Southampton City Council 

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	7 Project Fusion Update
	Appendix 1 - Project Fusion update.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Fusion FBC summary.pdf

	8 Adult Social Care - Performance and Transformation
	Appendix 1 - Adult Social Care update.pptx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx
	Appendix 2 - Southampton HOSP response to OPMH proposals.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors W Payne (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Finn, Kenny, Noon 
and Wood 
 

Apologies: Councillor Allen 
 

  
 

20. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Allen were noted. 
 
 

21. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Finn declared that she was employed as a Mental Health Social 
Worker for NHS Professionals at Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and 
her husband was a Trustee of Solent Mental Health Service.  
 
Councillor Kenny declared that she was a Member of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust and her husband was a Governor of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Noon declared that he worked in Adult Social Care. 

 
 
 

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 19 October 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

23. PROJECT FUSION UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Panel to 
discuss developments relating to Project Fusion, the programme of work to create a 
single new NHS Trust to provide community, mental health and learning disability 
services across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
 
Ron Shields, Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust; and James 
House, Managing Director, Southampton Place, Hampshire & Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care Board; were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The new trust would be a large organisation that would benefit from improved 
economies of scale and an increased pool of resources that can be used to 
deliver services. 



 

- 11 - 
 

 There was a wide variation in service delivery across the footprint of the new 
organisation. There were good reasons for some variations in service delivery 
but there were instances where variation was not warranted or beneficial. 

 The new trust would provide services designed to be delivered locally to meet 
the identified needs of residents in each community. 

 Frontline delivery in areas where services were efficient and effective would 
remain the same. Changes would be focused on improving and developing 
services where performance was poor, services were inefficient, or where gaps 
in provision had been identified. 

 
 
RESOLVED   

1) That the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust would be 
invited to provide an update on the Trust’s first three months of operation at the 
Panels meeting in June 2024. 

2) That, reflecting the focus on reducing unwarranted variation across the wide footprint 
of the new organisation, assurance would be provided to the Panel that, when the 
newly formed NHS Foundation Trust is operating, the Southampton local operating 
system would have the flexibility and financial protections required to deliver high 
quality services that met the needs of the residents of Southampton.   

3) That, the public communications planned to accompany the launch of the new NHS 
Trust would be shared with the Panel in advance to enable members to sense check 
the information. 

 
 
 

24. ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended that the 
Panel considered and challenged the appended information from the Executive Director 
of Wellbeing and Housing. 
 
Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, and Clare Edgar, 
Executive Director Wellbeing and Housing were in attendance and, with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The challenges associated with reporting the changes being planned and 
delivered across Adult Social Care services, through the transformation 
programme, at the appropriate level of detail for the Panel to consider.  

 The financial pressures to close the funding gap had provided a focus for the 
transformation programme to be delivered at pace within agreed timescales. 

 The performance information reported to the Panel needed to be reviewed to 
enable elected members to better understand how well Adult Social Care 
Services in Southampton were performing.  This would enable the Panel to focus 
on areas of highest risk and poor performance. 

 The customer management system was still presenting challenges to reporting 
accurate service performance. 

 Information relating to the support provided to carers in Southampton was not 
included in the report. 

 



 

- 12 - 
 

 
RESOLVED   

1) That, reflecting concerns about the Panel’s ability to utilise the performance 
information currently provided to effectively hold decision makers to account, 
consideration would be given to the dataset to be presented to the Panel moving 
forward.  The Panel’s initial request was that they would be provided with the 
information presented to the Cabinet Member at Cabinet Member Briefings.  

2) That the Panel would be kept informed and updated of the Adult Social Care budget 
proposals to enable the membership to scrutinise and comment on the measures. 

3) That key performance information relating to the support provided to carers in 
Southampton would be circulated to the Panel. 

 
 
 

25. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that the issue of delayed discharge, raised during the discussion on 
winter pressures, was scheduled for consideration at the February 2024 meeting. 
 
The Panel also noted that the requested information on NHS Dentistry had been 
received and would be considered by the Panel at a future meeting. 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

 
 

8 February 2024 
 


